City of Laramie
Planning Division
P.O. Box C
Laramie, WY 82073

Telephone: (307) 721-5207
Fax: (307) 721-5248

LARAMIE PLANNING COMMISSION
(SITTING AS THE LARAMIE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT)
May 9, 2022
STAFF REPORT
FILE:

VAR-22-02: 1765 Riverside Drive – Oversized Accessory Building –
Height Exception

REQUEST:

LOCATION:

A variance request from LMC 15.12.000.B, Table 15.12-2 Dimensional
Requirements & LMC 15.10.030.C.3 for an accessory building in the
RR Zone that exceeds the maximum height requirement on this
property.
1765 Riverside Drive

APPLICANT(S):

Edward Scott Steere

OWNER:

Edward Scott Steere

PURPOSE:

To allow for construct an accessory building taller than the principal
structure of the principal structure.

CURRENT ZONING:

RR (Rural Residential)

PREPARED BY:

Philipp Gabathuler, AICP, Principal Planner

STAFF RECOMMENDED MOTION:
Move to approve the requested variance from Laramie Municipal Code 15.12.000.B, Table 15.12-2
Dimensional Requirements & LMC 15.10.030.C.3 for an accessory building in the RR Zone, that
would allow the applicant to construct an accessory building that exceed the height of the principal
structure on the property of 18 feet tall, located at 1765 Riverside Dr., zoned RR, based on findings of
fact and conclusions of law and subject to the recommend conditions.
APPLICABLE CODE SECTIONS
15.12.000.B, Table 15.12-2 - Dimensional Requirements
15.10.030.C.3 – Accessory Buildings
15.06.060.D - Variances
Authority for consideration and granting of variances is found in LMC §15.06.060.D [Variances].
The variance process is intended to provide limited relief from the requirements of this code in those
cases where strict application of a particular requirement will create a practical difficulty or
unnecessary hardship prohibiting the use of land in a manner otherwise allowed under this code. It is
not intended that variances be granted merely to remove inconveniences or financial burdens that
the requirements of this code may impose on property owners in general. Rather, it is intended to
provide relief where the requirements of this code render the land difficult or impossible to use
because of some unique physical attribute of the property itself or some other factor unique to the
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property for which the variance is requested. State and/or federal laws or requirements may not be
varied by the city.
BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION:
The general request being made is for the establishment of an oversized accessory building as
defined by 15.10.030.C and as considered through the associated Conditional Use Permit (CUP-2206). The subject property is currently developed with a single-family home and one accessory
building (detached garage). The Conditional Use Permit application, if approved would allow
construction of an accessory building (2,016 SF in size) generally to the north of the home that is
about 3,800 SF in size.
A Variance is required for this request due to the fact that the home on the property is 18 feet tall,
while the requested accessory building is 23’10.5” feet tall. Laramie Municipal Code requires that all
accessory buildings either meet the required height for an accessory building in the RR zone of 24
feet max, or not exceed the height of the principal structure, which is 18 feet tall, whichever is lesser.
This means that any accessory building must be shorter than the 18-foot-tall home on the property,
thus any taller structures require a Variance.
DEPARTMENT REVIEW:
The application was routed to other City departments for review and comment per standard
procedure. Based upon the applicant’s submitted information, no comments were provided that have
not been addressed in the applicant’s materials or that has been addressed in the conditions of
approval.
FINDINGS OF FACT FOR VARIANCE:
Pursuant to LMC §15.06.060.D [Specific Review Procedures – Variances], the Board of Adjustment
must find that all of the following criteria have been met in order to approve the variance:
(a) There are special circumstances or conditions, fully described in the board’s findings,
that are peculiar to the land or building for which the adjustment is sought and do not
apply generally to land or buildings in the neighborhood, and have not resulted from
any act of the applicant subsequent to the adoption of the code, such as irregularity,
narrowness, or shallowness of lot, or exceptional topographical conditions.
Staff Response: Generally, the property and location of the request for an accessory building
is acceptable and common place in the area. What is unique about the property is the
principal structure is extremally short, and much shorter than other homes in the area. In fact,
a 18 foot tall home is short in most areas of the City. Because of the extremely short principal
structure, the owner is required to request a Variance to allow it to be taller than the principal
structure.
(b) The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the provisions
of the code would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of such land or building.
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Staff Response: The code may deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of the land due to
unusually short height requirement of the accessory building allowed. Although a shorter
building could be constructed, the applicant is requesting a building that is of a reasonable
height and would be permitted at this height if the home on the property was taller.
(c) If applicable, the circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the
provisions of the code would deprive the applicant of access to alternative forms of
energy such as solar or wind power.
Staff Response: Not applicable. No solar or wind power devices are being sought in this
context and the variance being requested would not deprive the applicant of access to
alternative forms of energy.
(d) The granting of the adjustment is necessary for the reasonable use thereof and
the adjustment as granted is the minimum adjustment that will accomplish this
purpose;
Staff Response: Staff believes that the granting of the variance and the construction of
an accessory building at the height of 23’10.5” feet is reasonable and is the minimum
adjustment needed to accomplish the purpose. The request for a 23’10.5” foot tall
building is shorter than the permitted 24 foot tall accessory buildings allowed in the RR
Zone, and the only reason the Variance request is required is due to the extremely short
principal building on the property.
(e) The granting of the variance is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of
the code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to
the public welfare;
Staff Response: Staff believes that the variance is in harmony with the general purpose
of the code and is not detrimental to the surrounding neighborhood or public welfare.
Other buildings similar to this are located within the area and staff believes this building
is in harmony.
(f) The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or
district in which the property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair the
appropriate use or development of adjacent property.
Staff Response: If the variance is granted the essential character of the neighborhood would
not be impaired and the use of the adjacent property would not be affected.
PUBLIC COMMENTS:
Legal notice was published in the Laramie Boomerang on April 24, 2022. Letters were sent to
surrounding property owners within 300 feet of the subject property on April 21, 2022. Staff has
received no inquiries related to the Variance request.
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ALTERNATIVES:
1. Approve the variance as submitted by the applicant, based on findings of fact and conclusions of
law.
2. Approve the variance subject to conditions, based on findings of fact and conclusions of law
(Staff’s Recommendation).
3. Deny the variance based on findings of denial.
4. Postpone the variance until issues identified during the meeting can be resolved.
CONCLUSION OF FINDINGS AND STAFF RECOMMENDATION/ BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
OPTIONS:
All the required findings, statutorily necessary for granting a variance as detailed in the staff report
above, can be made for the request to Municipal Code LMC § 15.22.020 therefore:
Move to approve the requested variance from Laramie Municipal Code 15.12.000.B, Table 15.12-2
Dimensional Requirements & LMC 15.10.030.C.3 for an accessory building in the RR Zone, that
would allow the applicant to construct an accessory building that exceed the height of the principal
structure on the property of 23’10.5” feet tall, located at 1765 Riverside Dr., zoned RR, based on
findings of fact and conclusions of law and subject to the recommend conditions:
1. Construction of the accessory building shall be in general conformance of the site plan
provided, related to location and size, and at the height of 23’10.5” feet tall.
2. The applicant shall apply for all required permits and shall receive approval of said permits for
the accessory building within 6 months of the Variance approval. Failure to submit and
receive approval of any permits shall cause the Variance to become null and void.
3. The building permit or any other permit associated with the site, are not approved as part of
the variance approval. All construction on the property must receive the proper building
permits and must meet all applicable building codes.
ATTACHMENTS:
1 – Vicinity Map (1 pages)
2 – Cover Letter (2 pages)
3 – Site Plan and Elevation Drawings (2 pages)
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